

## **Social Aid (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2015**

**GN No. 29 of 2015**

**Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 24 of 14 March 2015**

### **THE SOCIAL AID ACT**

#### **Regulations made by the Minister under section 11 of the Social Aid Act**

1. These regulations may be cited as the **Social Aid (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2015**.
2. In these regulations —  
“principal regulations” means the Social Aid Regulations 1984.
3. The principal regulations are amended, in regulation 15(f), by deleting the figures “150,000” and “250,000” and replacing them by the figures “250,000” and “350,000”, respectively;
4. The First Schedule to the principal regulations is amended —
  - (a) in Part I, in items 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7(a), (b), (c) and (d), by deleting the figures “249”, “148”, “148”, “267”, “1,797”, “1,797”, “1,797”, “1,79.7” and “3,524” and replacing them by the figures “258”, “154”, “154”, “277”, “1,864”, “1,864”, “1,864”, “1,864” and “3,654”, respectively;
  - (b) in Part II, by deleting the figure “1,561” and replacing it by the figure “1,619”;
  - (c) in Part III, in item 3, by deleting the figure “4,504” and replacing it by “4,671”;
  - (d) in Part IV, in items 1, 2(i), (ii) and (iii) and 3(a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f), by deleting the figures “607”, “681”, “1,196”, “681”, “446”, “447”, “546”, “681”, “1,196” and “681” and replacing them by the figures “630”, “706”, “1240”, “706”, “483”, “464”, “566”, “706”, “1240” and “706”, respectively;

- (e) in Part V -
    - (i) in items 1(a), (b), (c) and (d), 2, 3 and 4(a), (b) and (c), by deleting the figures “466”, “447”, “546”, “681”, “710”, “2,240”, “408”, “408” and “408” and replacing them by the figures “483”, “464”, “566”, “706”, “736”, “2,323”, “423”, “423” and “423”, respectively;
    - (ii) in item 4(b) and (c), by deleting the figure “15” and replacing it by the figure “18”;
  - (f) in Part VI, in items 1, 2, 3(a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f), 4, 5 and 9, by deleting the figures “1,196”, “1,196”, “466”, “447”, “546”, “681”, “1,196”, “681”, “710”, “903” and “4,504” and replacing them by the figures “1,240”, “1,240”, “483”, “464”, “566”, “706”, “736”, “936” and “4,671”, respectively;
  - (g) in Part VII, by deleting the figure “1,073” and replacing it by the figure “1,113”;
  - (h) in Part VIII, in items 1 and 2, by deleting the figure “257” and replacing it by the figure “267”;
  - (i) in Part IX, by deleting the figure “2,071” and replacing it by the figure “2,148”;
  - (j) in Part X, by deleting the figure “3,106” and replacing it by the figure “3,221”;
  - (k) in Part XI, by deleting the figure “543” and replacing it by the figure “563”;
  - (l) in Part XII, by deleting the figure “1,187” and replacing it by the figure “1,231”;
  - (m) in Part XIII, by deleting the figure “681” and replacing it by the figure “706”;
  - (n) in Part XIV, by deleting the figure “408” and replacing it by the figure “423”.
5. These regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on January 2014.

Made by the Minister on 11 February 2015.